
 

3330 Crane Way – Williston SC  29853 
www.cranems.com 

 

 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 2 

  



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 3 

  



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 4 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 5 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 6 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 7 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 8 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 9 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 10 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 11 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 12 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 13 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 14 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 15 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 16 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 17 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 18 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 19 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 20 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 21 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 22 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 23 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 24 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 25 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 26 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 27 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 28 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 29 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 30 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 31 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 32 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 33 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 34 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 35 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 36 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 37 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 38 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 39 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 40 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 41 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 42 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 43 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 44 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 45 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 46 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 47 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 48 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 49 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 50 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 51 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 52 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 53 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 54 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 55 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 56 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 57 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 58 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 59 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 60 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 61 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 62 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 63 

 
Domestic Compressor Parts BevMax 4 5800-4/3800-4 

105574 Domestic Refrigeration Kit 

ITEM 
# 

DESCRIPTION 

1 Compressor, Embracco FFU130HAX 115/60 (EM# 513200620) 

2 Bracket, Capacitor FFU130HAX (EM#US-2255008) 

3 Overload, Compressor FFU130HAX (EM#513554617) 

4 Cover, Electrical Component FFU130HAX (EM#13555028) 

5 Relay, Compressor Start FFU130HAX (EM#213516051) 

6 Capacitor, Compressor Start FFU130HAX (EM#US-3252378) 

7 Cap, Capacitor FFU130HAX (EM#2254002) 

8 Cord, Relief FFU130HAX (EM#513545045) 

9 Holder Capacitor FFH130HAX (EM#513555135) 

10 Freon (9.5oz or .269kg) 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 64 

  
Export Compressor Parts BevMax 4 5800-4/3800-4 

105575 Export Refrigeration Kit 

ITEM 
# 

DESCRIPTION 

 Compressor, Export 

1 Starting Relay, Danfoss 

2 Cord, Relief Compressor Danfoss 

3 Capacitor, Compressor Start 80μF,Danfoss (Sold as part of Compressor) 

4 Cover, Electrical Component FFU130HAX (EM#13555028) 

5 Freon (9.5oz or .269kg) 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 65 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 66 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 67 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 68 

Machine Front View 
ITEM 
REF 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 
DN3800-E4 

1 Door Assembly, Glass (does not include decals) 101452 101453 

2 Gasket, Glass Door 102720 102721 

3A Top Hinge Glass Door  100136 Same 

3B Carriage Bolt – ¼ - 20 x 1 1/4 100020 Same 

3C Hex Nut – ¼ - 20 100156 Same 

3D Washer, Flat 100488 Same 

 
3E 

Screw, Torx 8 X 5/8 (nib size TRX27) 100277 Same 

Screw, Fl. Torx Tap ¼-20 X ½ 100298 Same 

4A Top Hinge Service Door 104555 Same 

4B Carriage Bolt, 1/4 –20 X 2.5” (also service door bottom hinge pin) 100009 Same 

4C Top Hinge Pin, Service Door 100207 Same 

4D Lock Nut, Service Door Hinge Pin Bolt ¼ - 20 100148 Same 

4E Washer, Service Door Hinge Pin 100488 Same 

 
5A 

Door Switch Bracket – Single Switch 105415 Same 

Door Switch Bracket – Double Switch (electronic lock venders only) 105414 Same 

5B Power Interrupt Switch 101188 Same 

5C Lock Switch .1Amp (electronic lock venders only) 101201 Same 

6A Door Latch High Security, 2 Point Lock 104691 Same 

6B Screw, Hex ¼ - 20 x 5/8 100319 Same 

7 Leg Assembly, welded in place 105561 Same 

8 Leg Leveler, 5/8 – 11 x 2 1/16 101288 Same 

 
9 

Shipping Boards, Domestic NLA Same 

Shipping Boards, Export NLA Same 

10 Thermometer 103073 Same 

11 Wear Strip Door Decal 102359 Same 

12 Glass Door Bottom Hinge 111170 Same 

13a Bottom Panel Assembly 104578 REVIEW 

13b Bottom Panel Assembly 104580 104594 

14 Assembly Panel Slanted, with plastic evap box Refrig unit 104831 104832 

 Assembly Panel Slanted with metal evap box Refrig unit 104588 104595 

14b Assembly Panel Slanted w/ clean out, with plastic evap box Refrig unit 
(for sub-components see pg 36) 

104831 104832 

15a Door Stop 105405 Same 

15b Door Stop 105405 Same 

16a Wire Chase Assembly w/ Gasket 104596 111570 

16b Wire Chase Assembly w/ Gasket 104596 111570 

17a Ramp 104810 104809 

17b Ramp 104810 104809 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 69 

18a Warning Label, Ramp 102159 Same 

18b Warning Label, Ramp 102159 Same 

19a Evaporator Inlet Grill 104561 Same 

19b Evaporator Inlet Grill, Plastic 102854 Same 

 

  



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 70 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 71 

Cabinet Detail Product Area 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 
DN3800-E4 

1 Cabinet Assembly, Generic 105588 104565 

 
 
 
 
 
2A 

Left Tray Mount Bracket, 2 piece prior to 9133DH (All) 105464 Same 

Left Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) prior to 9133DH (E4) NLA NLA 
Left Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) prior to 9133DH (Export) NLA NLA 
Left Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) prior to 9133DH – E6 NLA NLA 
Left Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E3 104644 Same 

Left Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E4 104646 Same 

Left Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E5 104652 Same 

Left Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher – E6 104666 Same 

Left Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - D2 104613 Same 

 
 
 
 
 
2B 

Right Tray Mount Bracket, 2 piece prior to 9133DH (All) 105463 Same 

Right Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) – E4 NLA NLA 
Right Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) prior to 9133DH (Export) 111379 Same 

Right Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) prior to 9133DH – E6 NLA NLA 
Right Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E3 104643 Same 

Right Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E4 104647 Same 

Right Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E5 104653 Same 

Right Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher – E6 104665 Same 

Right Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - D2 104614 Same 

 
 
 
 
3 

Rear Tray Mount Bracket, 2 piece prior to 9133DH (All) 105462 Same 

Rear Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) – E4 NLA NLA 
Rear Tray Rail, 2 piece (5 shelf) prior to 9133DH (Export) 111378 Same 

Rear Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E3 104645 Same 

Rear Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E4 104648 Same 

Rear Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - E5 104654 Same 

Rear Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher – E6 104667 Same 

Rear Tray Support, 1 piece (5 shelf) 9133DH & higher - D2 104615 Same 

4a Tray Support Screw #8-18x1/2 Phil Pan (Self drilling, 9 per rail) 100265 Same 

 Hex Washer Screw (2 per shelf) 100277 Same 

5a Ingress Guard  NLA NLA 

5b Ingress Guard  104800 104800 

 Modified Rodent Guard Assy (not shown) 105409 Same 

6 Security Angle, Left  NLA NLA 
7 Security Angle, Top 105559 112876 

8 Security Angle, Right 104539 Same 

9 Assembly Discharge Frame 101480 Same 

10 Discharge Door Magnet NLA NLA 

11 Discharge Port Diverter 114937 Same 

12 Louver Panel Assembly 110349 Same 

13 Defrost Control Mounting Bracket 105431 Same 

14 Defrost Control Cover 115162 Same 

15 Defrost Control Vinyl Tube 103081 Same 

16 Mesh Inlet Screen Assembly (near unit handle) - Export OBS 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 72 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 73 

Cabinet Detail Service Door Area 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4/3800-4 
DN5800-E4/3800-E4 
Prior to s/n 9191BI 

DN5800-4/3800-4 
DN5800-E4/3800-E4 

s/n 9191BI 

1 Coin Mech Housing Assembly 108465 NA 

2 Lower Coin Chute Assembly 101394 Same 

2A Lower Coin Chute Not Sold Separately Same 

2B Lower Coin Chute Cover Not Sold Separately Same 

3 Cash Box Clip 100085 Same 

4 Assembly, Lever Mech Arm Coin Return 105418 NA 

5 Assembly, Lever Button Rod 105417 NA 

6 Fuse 3 AMP/250V SloBlo for Motors (Control Board) 100713 Same 

7 Extension Spring ¼ x 1 ¾ x .029 MW 100396 NA 

8 Mech Door/Hinge Mech Assembly 105419 104619 

9 Flat Mount Cable with adhesive 102922 Same 

10 Cash Box Cover 105404 104650 

11 Coin Box Chute 105403 104656 

12 Cash Box, metal 105410 NA 

 Cash Box, plastic NA 101420 

13 Locking Cash Box Kit NLA Same 

14 Upper Coin Chute 101393 Same 

15 Door Stop 105405 Same 

16 Roller Double Catch 103020 NA 

17 Lock Nut 8-32 100154 Same 

18    

19    

20 Coin Return Bracket Assy. NA 104610 

21 Coin Paddle NA 104609 

22 Coin Lever Spring NA 100420 

23 Cash Box Blocker Bracket (attaches to bottom of service 
door) 

NA 114934 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 74 

 

 

                 

 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 75 

XY Motor Picker Unit 
ITEM 

# 
PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 

DN5800-E4 
DN3800-4 

DN3800-E4 

1 XY Delivery System  (Consists of Items: 2/8/13/20/22/23) 110321 104567 

2 Assembly Cover Y Belt 104770 Same 

3 Y Motor Cover Top 101728 Same 

4 X Motor Cover Bottom 101727 Same 

5 X Bottom Belt Cover (Ramp) 104810 104809 

6 Harness, X Motor – bottom, not shown 100969 Same 

7 X Top Carriage Assembly (top of XY) 104551 Same 

8 X Axis Mounting Assembly Top 111388 105639 

9 XY Extrusion (X track) 101750 101753 

10 Harness, XY E Chain (Top horizontal) – not shown 100981 100811 

11 Harness, Y E Chain (vertical)  101007 Same 

12 XY Belt Idler Tensioning Assembly (top left) 105492 Same 

13 Motor XY System (Large D shaft)  101105 Same 

14 Idler Pulley and Bracket Assembly 105499 Same 

15 X Top Idler Pulley Assembly 105495 Same 

16 Belt Clamp 100059 Same 

17 X Pulley Drive Assembly  104636 Same 

18a X Top Drive Cover 101739 Same 

18b Pulley, 32 tooth “D” Drive 101817 Same 

18c Bushing (.5 x .691 x .187) 100047 Same 

18d Nylon Spacer  100388 Same 

18e X Bottom Drive Cover 101740 Same 

18f Nylock 10-32 Nut 100170 Same 

19 Cup Cable Guide Bracket 105478 Same 

20 X Axis Belt (22’)  101690 Same 

21 X Bottom Carriage Assembly (bottom of XY) 105504 Same 

22 Assembly X Axis Drive, Bottom 105491 104566 

23 Assembly Y Drive 105638 Same 

24 Y Carriage Assembly 105503 Same 

25 Y Axis Belt (11.25’) 105562 Same 

27 Micro Switch with Straight Arm (Part of 7-X Top Carriage Assy.) 101226 Same 

28 Y Board (Part of 7-X Top Carriage Assy.) 100630 Same 

29 Y Extrusion  (Part of 23-Y Drive Assy. Long track that Y Carriage Assy. travels) 101752 Same 

30 Pulley Roller 101814 Same 

31 XY Shipping Bracket 105476 Same 

32 Screw, Wing ¼ - 20 x 1 ¼ molded nylon (for shipping bracket) 100332 Same 

33 Belt Tensioner Spring (Y Belt only) 100403 Same 

34 Y Pulley Drive Assy. 104634 Same 

 #8-32 x 5/8 Phil Pan Screw (used to install the Y-Drive Assy) 100325 Same  

35 Cup Cable Guide Bracket 105478 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 76 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 77 

Delivery (Picker) Cup Assembly 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 
DN3800-E4 

1 Assembly Delivery (Picker) Cup Assembly w/ Sensor  101729 Same 

2 Cup Base Board (Picker Cup Board with sensor) 3/26/08 & after 101161 Same 

3 Cup/Port Motor Assembly 101080 Same 

4 Cup Motor Cam 101702 Same 

5 
Micro Switch with Bent Arm (Picker Home Switch)  At top of Picker 

101227 Same 

6 
Micro Switch with Straight Arm (Cup Home Switch – Y)     Bottom of Picker 

101208 Same 

7 

Micro Switch with Bent Arm (Picker Out Switch)   Midway next to Cam 

101209 Same 

8 Screw, Phil Pan 2 – 32 X 1/2 100280 Same 

9 Plunger Cup Bumper 101699 Same 

10 Base Cup Cover 101726 Same 

11 Delivery Cup Sleeve 103044 Same 

12 Delivery Cup Body 101694 Same 

13 Pin Cup Hinge 100122 Same 

14 Assembly Plunger 101810 Same 

15 Motor Cam Cover 105468 Same 

16 Return Spring, Plunger  100411 Same 

17 Cam Bearing 100004 Same 

18 Harness, Cup to E Chain (Part not shown) 100930 Same 

19 Screw, 8 – 18 x ½ Pan Head, Machine 100316 Same 

20 Screw, #4 – 40 x 3/8 Machine w/ lock washer 100328 Same 

21 Cup Sensor  Plate (3/26/08 & after) 102989 Same 

22 Flat Wire Clip 100086 Same 

23a Cup Sleeve Deflector Ribbed 101737 Same 

23b Cup Sleeve Deflector Flat 101738 Same 

    



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 78 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 79 

Service Door (Outside) All BevMax 4 
ITEM 
REF 

PART DESCRIPTION No Knock 
Out 

Knock Out Milled 
Knock Out 

1 Service Door Assembly, Gray (NO LONGER AVAILABLE) NA NA NA 

2 Weld Assembly Service Door 104546 Same Same 

3 Assembly Bezel Top, Gray 105704 101322 101351 

Assembly Bezel Top, Black 111265 101350 112895 

4 Bezel Center, Gray (screws to install bezels 100281-SCREW 8-18 X 5/8 PHILPAN) 101344 101349 105421 

Bezel Center, Black 101345 101350 112895 

 
 

5 

Bezel Bottom Electronic Lock, Gray (included in item 23) 101324 NA NA 

Bezel Bottom T Handle, Gray (included in item 23) 101326 NA NA 

Bezel Bottom Electronic Lock, Black (included in item 23) 101325 NA NA 

Bezel Bottom T Handle, Black (included in item 23) 101327 NA NA 

6 Coin Return Button Bracket 104616 NA NA 

7 Coin Return Button 101418 NA NA 

8A Overlay, Keypad – Gray 101467 NA NA 

8B Keypad Cover, Gray 101424 NA NA 

 Keypad Cover, Black 101423 NA NA 

9 Membrane Switch with Metal Dome Assembly (letter sheet, membrane 

and metal dome are included) 
101210 NA NA 

10 Coin & Keypad Bracket Assembly  104545 NA NA 

11 Keypad security Bracket (not shown) 105440 NA NA 

12 Assembly Port (without LED’s) 109321 NA NA 

13 Port Enclosure 102820 NA NA 

14 Port Cam (Black plastic piece between port motor and inner cup) 101714 NA NA 

15 Bracket and Motor Assembly (with notch) 109109 NA NA 

16 Assembly Inner Cup Port   101481 NA NA 

17 Vend Sensor Plate (Clear, plastic cup that spins to deliver product) 105452 NA NA 

18 Port Discharge Pad 101700 NA NA 

19A Vend Sensor Board Assembly, Port (After Serial Number 2851-0001BP) 104570 NA NA 

19A Vend Sensor Board Assembly, Port (Prior to Serial Number 2851-0001BP) 114909 NA NA 

19B Port Sensor Cover/Housing 102867 NA NA 

19C Port Sensor with Harness 103099 NA NA 

20 Motor Port Cover 101725 NA NA 

21 Port Handoff Slide 103050 NA NA 

22 Screw, Phil Pan 8 – 18 x5/8 (secures bezels to panel) 100281 NA NA 

 
 

23 

Assembly Electronic Lock, Gray 111835 NA NA 

Assembly T Handle, Gray 110341 NA NA 

Assembly Electronic Lock, Black 115408 NA NA 

Assembly T Handle, Black 111264 NA NA 

24 Coin Insert Chute 101395 NA NA 

25 Extended Coin Return Cup Assembly (also see Service Door Inside) 101717 NA NA 

26 Port Circuit Board (top of port assy) 100627 NA NA 

27 Keypad Cable Clamp with adhesive 100096 NA NA 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 80 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 81 

Service Door (Inside) 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 
DN3800-E4 

1 Display Lens, Blue (part of top bezel) 102454 Same 

2 Screw, Nylon Circuit Board Support 100341 Same 

3 Assembly Display (Noritake) 100626 Same 

4 Rod, Latch Bar 105433 Same 

5 Door Harness 100802 Same 

6 Extended Coin Return Cup Assembly 101717 Same 

7 Hex Nut, ½ - 20 100175 Same 

8A Door Security Plate  105441 Same 

8B Validator Filler Plate  104929 Same 

9 Lock Bar Spacer Pin 100197 Same 

10 Lock Bar 105432 Same 

11 Enclosure, Port 102820 Same 

12 DEX Harness (See page 95 for picture) 100970 Same 

13 Hex Nut for DEX Harness  (not shown) 100162 Same 

14 Service Door Security Angle 104547 Same 

15 Coin Insert Assembly 115462 Same 

16 Compress Spring (Coin Return Button Spring) 100408 Same 

17 Keypad Cable Clamp with adhesive 100096 Same 

18 Coin Return Button Bracket 104616 Same 

19 Coin & Keypad Bracket Assembly 104545 Same 

20 Panel Retainer Clip (holds membrane switch.& overlay to bracket) 100094 Same 

21 Coin Insert Chute 101395 Same 

22 Coin Return Button Assembly (Consists of: Coin return button and rod) 101418 Same 

23 Keypad & Overlay, Membrane Switch Assembly with metal dome 101210 Same 

24 Keypad Overlay, Gray 101467 Same 

25 Extended Change Cup Security Bracket 104622 Same 

26 T Handle Assembly 401813 Same 

27 T Handle Security Bracket (not shown) 105447 Same 

28 Hex Washer #29-34, T Handle (not shown) 100504 Same 

29a Lock PCA Cover Bracket (ELock) 105436 Same 

29b Door Switch Striker Plate (non ELock) 104622 Same 

30 E Lock Assembly (Available through Triteq Only 847-640-7002)       NLA NLA 

31 E Lock Harness  (Available through Triteq Only 847-640-7002)       NLA NLA 

32 E Lock PCA Cover Bracket Left Side 105436 Same 

33 Seal, Rubber “D” Gasket NLA NLA 

34 Vend Sensor Board Assembly, Port 105641 Same 

35 Hex Nut, ¼-20 (End of T-Handle) 100175 100175 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 82 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 83 

Gate Tray Detail 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 
DN3800-E4 

1 Tray Assembly 105565 104709 

Tray Kit Modified (For Vending Square Bottle) 111459 111457 

2 Chassis Tray, Tall Gate 102808 102809 

3 Double Gate Assembly Kit w/2 screws (columns 2 through 8) 111801 Same 

 Double Gate Assembly Imp Feida (For Vending Square Bottle) 101788 Same 

 Double Gate Assembly 101773 Same 

4 Gate Assembly Right Kit w/2 screws (Last Column of Tray Ex. A9) 111799 Same 

 Gate Assembly Right Imp Feida (For Vending Square Bottle) 101790 Same 

 Gate Assembly Right  101775 Same 

5 Gate Assembly Left Kit w/2 screws (First Column of Tray Ex. A1) 111800 Same 

 Gate Assembly Left Imp Feida (For Vending Square Bottle) 101789 101789 

 Gate Assembly Left 101774 Same 

7 Gear Box Assembly, 3 column 102850 Same 

Gear Box Assy., 2 column NA 102851 

8 Tray Wire, Formed Domestic  101854 101855 

9 Product Pusher and Slide Assembly 103047 Same 

10 Product Pusher Spring  (Not Sold Separately) NLA NLA 

11a Screw, Hex Head Hi Lo #6 X ½ (5/30/08 and lower) 100241 Same 

11b Screw, Hex Washer #6-19 x .5 (For Vending Square Bottle) 100304 Same 

12 1/8” Socket, ¼” Drive 100348 Same 

3/16” Socket, ¼” Drive 100349 Same 

13 Stabilizer, Tray Slide (8881-0049AH & higher) 101849 Same 

Stabilizer, Tray Slide (prior to 8881-0049AH) 101848 Same 

14 Gearbox Brace 104830 Same 

15 Column Insert for Narrow Diameter Packages 104845 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 84 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 85 

AC Distribution Box 

ITEM 
REF 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN3800-4 
Domestic 

DN5800-E4 
DN3800-E4 

Export 

1 Assembly AC Distribution Box, BevMax 4 105595 105596 

2 Transformer, 120V / 24V, 60 Hz, 8A Domestic 101241 101238 

3 Outlet, 15 Amp, Grounded 102941 NA 

Receptacle, Panel Mount IEC 320 NA 101134 

4 Power Inlet Plug 102993 Same 

5 Harness, AC Power In (pictured on pg 95) 100974 Same 

6 Harness, Power Distribution (pictured on pg 95) 100973 Same 

7 Harness, Main Power – GFCI Inline 111454 See Page 96 
Item 16 

8 Choke-Filter 6 amp 114433 Same 

9 Relay – Fan, Compressor, and Light 101145 Same 

10 Rocker Switch 101228 101200 

11 Harness, Relay 100972 Same 

12 Main Power Label 102163 Same 

13 Label, AC Box Power Disconnect 102147 Same 

14 Defrost Control Harness (pictured on pg 95) 115163 Same 

15 Harness, Compressor Power AC Box 100980 Same 

    

  



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 86 

Lighting – Fluorescent

 
ITEM 

# 
PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4/3800-4 

Domestic 
DN5800-E4/3800-E4 

Export 

1 Horizontal (Upper) Light Assembly (1 Lamp) 101474 112946 

2 Ballast Assembly, T8 Electronic 110V/60Hz (Horizontal Lamp) – 
2 pin connector 

400908  102408  

3 Lamp Cover (22.6”) & End Caps 102432 Same 

4 Light Harness – 1 Lamp T8-Upper Light (Pictured on Pg 95) 100804 NLA 

Lamp Holder, T8 Bi Pin - Leviton 23653 (Horizontal) Use 4 NLA 

5 Fluorescent Lamp T8, 2’ (OS #21718) 102429 Same 

8 Canoe Clip – Lens Cover 100082 Same 

11 Vertical Light Assembly (2 Lamp) 105570 111342 

12 Ballast Assembly, T8 Electronic 110V/60Hz (Vertical Lamps)  - 9 
pin connector 

400909 102409 

13 Assembly Lamp Channel 2’ (Vertical) 108508 Same 

14 Lens, Fluorescent Lamp Vertical 102449 Same 

5 Fluorescent Lamp T8, 2’ (OS #21718) 102429 Same 

16 Light Harness, 120 Volt – 2 Lamp T8  (Pictured on Pg 95) 100803 NLA 

17 Lamp Holder, T8 Bi Pin - Leviton 23652 (Vertical) 102441 Same 

 LED Field Upgrade Kit (To Convert From Fluorescent to LED) 111556 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 87 

Lighting – LED 

 
ITEM 

# 
PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4/3800-4 

Domestic 
DN5800-E4/3800-E4 

Export 

1 Horizontal (Upper) Light Assembly (1 Lamp) LED 105571 Same 

2 LED Module Assembly (does not include power supply switch 
mod line – 24vDC) 

105573 Same 

3 Harness, Relay extension, 5800-4 with LED’s 100977 Same 

4 Lamp Assy., T5 600MM, 30 LED’s 24vDC 102443 Same 

5 Harness, Power LED Lighting (to filter) 100978 Same 

6 Harness, LED Output (to relay) 100993 Same 

7 Harness, LED Adapter (to power adapter) 100676 Same 

8 Relay 101145 Same 

9 Light Filter 100703 Same 

10 Power Supply, Switch Mode– 24vDC (Harness 100993 should be 
ordered with this power supply) 

107794 Same 

11 Vertical (Side) Light Assembly (2 Lamp) LED 105572 Same 

12 Assy. Lamp Chanel 2’ Modified (not shown) 105459 Same 

13 Lens 102449 Same 

14 Canoe Clip – Lens Cover 100082 Same 

15 LED Power Bracket Housing 104573 Same 

 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 88 

  



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 89 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 90 

Refrigeration Unit BevMax 4 (with Plastic Evap Box – 9539-0032DJ and higher) 
ITEM 

# 
PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4/3800-4 

Domestic 
DN5800-E4/3800-E4 

Export 

1A Refrigeration Unit, 115V/60Hz Domestic Kit (Plastic Evap Box) 105574 105575 

2 Compressor Assy. FFU130HAX , 115V/60Hz Domestic (1/3HP) 101569 101571 

3A Overload, 115V Domestic  (EM# 513554617) 101112 Not Sold Separately 

4A Relay 101141 101148 

5 Cover, Electrical (Not Sold Separately) Not Sold Separately 110339 

6 Start Capacitor 108821 Not Sold Separately 

7 Start Capacitor, End Cap Bottom Hole 108822 Not Sold Separately 

8 Bracket, Capacitor 101562 Not Sold Separately 

9 Drain Pan, Condensate  102962 Same 

10 Assembly Condenser Fan 104559 104583 

11 Condenser Fan Motor 101633 101095 

12 Silencer (Not Shown) 105628 Same 

13 Fan Blade, Condenser 8.75” 101554 101557 

14 Speed Nut 100171 Same 

15 Condenser Coil  11”x 8”x 2.5” 101592 Same 

16 Dryer 100693 Same 

17 Grommet Compressor 100115 Same 

18 Evaporator Coil  9”x 8”x 3.125” 101624 Same 

19 Accumulator 101548 Same 

20 Encapsulated Temperature Sensor 101164 Same 

21 Assembly Evaporator Fan 115V Energy Star (5 blade) 101100 101628 

22 Evaporator Fan Not Sold Separately 110340 

23 Defrost Control 100673 Same 

24 Condensate Drain P Trap 110319 Same 

25 Deck Handle Clamp 104558 Same 

26 Soaker 101658 Same 

27 Gasket Assembly – includes: A –  110325 Top Evaporator; 
B –   110326 Right side Evaporator; 
C –  110383 Lower Right side air gasket 

 
102757 

 
Same 

28 Refrigeration Deck Clamp 104554 Same 

29 Grill 102854 Same 

30 Cord, Relief  108820 110360 

31 Capacitor Holder 109196 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 91 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 92 

Refrigeration Unit BevMax 4 (with Metal Evap Box prior to 9539-0032DJ) 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4/3800-4 
Domestic 

DN5800-E4/3800-E4 
Export 

1 Refrigeration Unit  105574 105575 

2 Compressor Assembly 101569 101571 

3 Overload 101112 Not Sold Separately 

4 Relay 101141 101148 

5 Cover, Electrical Not Sold Separately 110339 

6  Start Capacitor 108821 Not Sold Separately 

7 Start Capacitor, Cap 108822 Not Sold Separately 

8 Bracket, Capacitor 101562 Not Sold Separately 

9 Drain Pan, Condensate  102962 Same 

10 Assembly, Condenser Fan 104559 104583 

11 Condenser Fan Motor 101633 101095 

12 Silencer 105628 Same 

13 Fan Blade, Condenser 8.75” 101554 101557 

14 Speed Nut 100171 Same 

15 Condenser Coil 101592 Same 

16 Dryer 100693 Same 

17 Grommet Compressor 100115 Same 

18 Evaporator Coil 101592 Same 

19 Accumulator 101548 Same 

20 Encapsulated Temperature Sensor 101160 Same 

21 Assembly Evaporator Fan (5 blade) 101100 101628 

22 Evaporator Fan Motor Not Sold Separately 110340 

23 Defrost Control 100673 Same 

24 Condensate Drain P Trap 101606 Same 

25 Deck Handle Clamp 104558 Same 

26 Soaker 101658 Same 

 
27 

Gasket Assembly – includes A –Top Evaporator;  B - Right side Evaporator; 

C - Top Condenser ; D- Right side air gasket (gaskets are not sold separately) 

 
102756 

 
Same 

28 Refrigeration Deck Clamp 104554 Same 

29 Grill 104561 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 93 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 94 

Electronics 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 
DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 
DN3800-E4 

1 Bev Max 4 Control Board Service Kit 
(Note: refer to CMS Tech Notice M099.# for older vender kits) 

105426 Same 

 Bev Max 4 Control Board Service Kit – Indonesia only 105563 Same 

2 Standoffs, .8 – 32 x 5/8 101171 Same 

3 EPROM, Firmware, Bev Max 4 Board (For Blue Board) 101267 Same 

 EPROM, Firmware, Bev Max 4 Board (For Red Board) 101269 Same 

 EPROM, Firmware, Bev Max 4 Board – Indonesia only 101268 Same 

4 Display Assembly (Noritake) 100626 Same 

 
5 

Transformer – Domestic (shown) 101241 Same 

Transformer – Export (not shown) 101238 Same 

6 Fuse, 3 Amp 5 X 20mm Sloblo (on Control Board) 100713 Same 

7 Battery, 3 Volt Lithium 100624 Same 

8 Board Y Motor 100630 Same 

9 Control Board Cover 104544 Same 

10 Delivery (Picker) Cup Base Board 101161 Same 

11 Port Vend Sensor with Harness 103099 Same 

12 Port Circuit Board 100627 Same 

13 
 

Controller Mounting Bracket 
104623 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 95 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 96 

Harnesses 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION FROM/TO PART # FOR 
MODEL 1 

PART # FOR 
MODEL 2 

 
 

1 

Harness, Electronic Lock 12 pin plug to E Lock board 100959 Same 

(E-lock venders only) 2 connectors to door switch   

 1 jack in top of port   

 2 pin cap to top port lock board 
  

2 Harness, Key Sensor Phone jack to top port lock board (TriTeq supplied only) NA NA 

 
 

3 
Harness, Door Bundle 44” 

long 

Black & grey hrns 12 pin flat black plug to P2 of board, 4 pin white plug to port motor, 7 

pin flat white plug to port board. 

Black hrns 10 pin flat white plug to PJ11 of board, 10 pin flat black plug to key pad. 

Black & black hrns 6 pin white plug to J16 or board, 6 pin white cap to mdb mech, 6 pin 

white cap to mdb peripheral, 2 pin white plug to electronic lock if used. 

Grey hrns 7 pin flat black plug to P6 of board, 6 pin flat white plug to display. 

 
 

100802 
 

 
 

Same 

4 Harness, X Motor, 74” long 8 pin flat black at P15, 4 pin white plug to motor 100969 Same 

5 Relays Extension Harness, 23”  
long 

10 pin flat black at P7 to 4 pin white plug at AC Distribution Box 
100801 Same 

6 Harness, AC Distribution 
Interior Power, 28” long 

3 pin white plug at P1 to 9 pin white cap at AC Distribution Box, 2 pin white plug at 

evaporator fan, 2 pin plug to 2 lamp ballast harness, 3 pin white plug to 1 lamp ballast 

harness 

401675 Same 

7 Harness, Evaporator, 80” long 2 spade plugs to evaporator fan harness to 2 pin white plug from AC Box Harness 100975 Same 

 Harness, Evaporator Fan Connects to Fan 108877 Same 

8 Harness, Lighting 2 Lamp 9 pin white plug to ballast, 2 pin white cap to 2 pin white plug from AC Distribution Box 100803 Same 

9 Harness, Top Light 1 Lamp 2 pin white cap from horizontal light to 2 pin white plug from lighting harness 100804 Same 

10 Harness, Y Motor E Chain 10 pin Gray at J1 of Y board, 10 pin Gray to delivery cup harness 101007 Same 

11 Harness, Dual Door Switch, E-
Lock,  14” long 

6 pin flat black at P10 to Double Door Switch 
NLA NLA 

 Harness, Single Door Switch 6 pin flat black at P10 to Single Door Switch, 3 pin flat black to J3 100800 Same 

12 Encapsulated  Temp Sensor 6 pin plug at J12 to Temp Sensor 87” long 101160 Same 

13 Harness, Port Cup Bottom – 
Vend Sensor 

4 pin plug to bottom of Port Cup 
103099 Same 

14 Harness, Main Power 198” 
long 

Detachable GFCI Power Cord 
111454 Same 

Cord, Power UK Detachable, 3 pin 78” long 101124 Same 

 Note → For more detachable power cords see page 98 item 18   

15 Harness, AC Power In In AC Distribution Box 2 white caps, 2 red flag, 2 blue spade connectors 100974 Same 

16 Harness, DEX 36” long 4 pin flat black connector at J5 100970 Same 

17 Harness, Cup to E-Chain 10 pin Gray at J3 Picker Cup Board to Y E Chain (Black Ribbon Harness) 100930 Same 

18 Harness, Board to Y Motor 6 pin flat black at P1 Y Board to 6 pin white to Y Motor 100934 Same 

19 Harness, X/Y E Chain, 
56”  long 

14 pin flat black at P14 controller to 10 pin flat black at P6 Y Board,  5 pin flat black at 

P8 controller to 4 pin flat black at P3 Y Board 

100981 100811 

20 Harness, Power Dist. 9 pin cap to relays & transformer 100973 Same 

21 Harness, Choke Output 9 pin plug to AC Dist. Box Choke 100905 Same 

22 Harness, Relay AC Box 4 pin cap to relay harness, compressor relay, fan relay, light relay 100972 Same 

23 Power Interrupt Sw. (Motor 
By Pass) 21” long 

2 pin white plug to P3 
100968 Same 

24 Harness, Compressor 
Extension 23” long 

3 “U” shaped connectors from overload/relay to 3 pin white socket to item 28 
100822 Same 

 
25 

Harness, Compressor Power 
Domestic 

3 pin white plug to item 27 - 115” long 
100971 Same 

Harness, Compressor Power 
Export 

3 pin white plug to item 27 - 115” long 100815 Same 

26 Harness, Defrost Control 2 blue flag connectors to AC Box, 2 blue spade connectors to Defrost Control 115163 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 97 

Labels/Decals/Misc. 
Note: Graphics change frequently. 

Contact your Crane Merchandising Systems Factory for current graphic parts & part numbers. 

ITEM 
# 

PART DESCRIPTION DN5800-4 

DN5800-E4 

DN3800-4 

DN3800-E4 

1 Thermometer 103073 Same 

 
2 

Price Sheet .35 – 1.10 102245 Same 

Price Sheet 1.15 – 1.85 102246 Same 

Price Sheet 1.90 – 3.75 102247 Same 

3 Label, Selection – Bev Max 4 (A1 to E9 / A1 to E7) 102194 Same 

4 Label, Warning “DO NOT TILT” 102133 Same 

5 Programming Card, Quick Reference 102175 Same 

6 Label, Coin Mech NLA NLA 

 
7 

Decal, Side Cabinet – Blue Swirl 114663 Same 

Decal, Side Cabinet – Pepsi 102082 Same 

Decal, Side Cabinet – Aquafina 101899 Same 

 
 

8 

Decal , Glass Door – Blue Swirl 101967 101972 

Decal , Glass Door – Euro Gray 101892 101895 

Decal , Glass Door – Pepsi ‘09 101893 101896 

Decal , Glass Door – Aquafina 102057 101897 

 
 

9 

Decal, Cup Base – Blue Swirl 101968 Same 

Decal, Cup Base – Pepsi 101902 Same 

Decal, Cup Base – Aquafina 101876 Same 

 
 

10 

Decal, Sleeve – Blue Swirl 101969 Same 

Decal, Sleeve – Pepsi Straight 101903 Same 

Decal, Sleeve – Aquafina Straight 101870 Same 

11 Generic Bev Max 4 Manual, Service / Operation / Parts – 8882AH 102218 Same 

12 Overlay Keypad – Gray 101467 Same 

13 Label, Factory XY Settings 111127 Same 

14 Label, Warning Ramp 102159 Same 

15 Shipping Bracket & Bolt Instruction Sheet 102170 Same 

 
 

16 

Cord, Power Detachable Denmark 101118 Same 

Cord, Power Detachable Israel 101119 Same 

Cord, Power Detachable South Africa 111845 Same 

Cord, Power Detachable Australia 101122 Same 

Cord, Power Detachable Europe Shuko 101126 Same 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 98 

 

 
 

 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 99 

Screws 
ITEM  

# 
PART NUMBER PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION 

A1 NLA Screw, Phil Pan Head 1/4 - 20 x 1 ¼" 

A2 100266 Screw, Phil Pan #8 - 32 x 3/8" 

A3 100265 Screw, Phil Pan w/out washer self-drilling, #8 - 18 x 1/2" 

A4 100318 Screw, Phil Pan Swage Form #8 - 32 x 1/4" 

A5 100327 Screw, Phil Pan #2-32 x 3/8" 

A6 100280 Screw, Phil Pan, #2-32 x 1/2" 

A7 100278 Screw, Phil Pan #4-24 x 1/2" 

A8 100258 Screw, Pan Head 8 - 32 

A9 100259 Screw, Hex Head ¼-28 X .5 

A10 100325 Screw, Phil Pan #8 - 32 x 5/8" 

A11 100268 Screw, Phil Pan Form  #10 - 32 x 1 1/4" 

A12 100257 Screw, Round Slotted Shoulder #10 - 32 x 1/4" 

A13 100267 Screw, Phil Pan Sems with washer, #8 - 18 x 1/2" 

A14 100319 Screw, Self-Tapping, 1/4 - 20 x 5/8" 

A15 100277 Screw, Hex Washer 8x5/8” 

A16 100307 Screw, Phil Truss #10 - 32 x 3/8" 

A17 100328 Screw, Phil Pan with lock washer #4 - 40 x 3/8" 

A18 100253 Screw, Shoulder  #4-40 

A19 100316 Screw, Phil Pan #8-18x1/2" 

A20 100276 Screw, Hex Head 10-16x .50 

A21 100273 Screw, Hex Tapping .250-20 

A22 100273 Screw, Hex Washer Head ¼-20 (A22 has been replaced by A21) 

A23 100326 Screw, Phil Pan #8-18x.375" 

A24 100281 Screw, Phil Pan #8-18x5/8” 

A25 100264 Screw, 4-24 Hi-Lo 

A26 100311 Screw, Phil Pan Swage Form #8-32x1/2" 

A27 100275 Screw, Hex Washer Head  #8-18x1/2" 

A28 100255 Screw, Pan Head #6-32 X ¼ 

A29 100263 Screw, Nylock #8-32x1/2" 

A30 100332 Screw, Wing ¼ - 20 x 1 ¼ molded nylon (for shipping bracket) 

A31 100341 Screw, Nylon (Circuit Board Support – Display) 

A32 100287 Screw, TEK Zinc #20 X .750 

A33 100298 Screw, Fl. Torx Tap ¼-20 X ½ 

A34 100321 Screw, Hex w/ washer 8-32 x 3/8 

A35 100317 Screw, Phillips Flat 10-32 X .5 

A36 100289 Screw, Shoulder ¼-20 X .35 

A37 100334 Screw, Machine w/ lock 10-24 X 3/8 

A38 100241 Screw, Hex w/ Head, Hi-Lo #6 X ½ 

A39 100256 Screw, Hex Button Head 10-32 X 5/8 

A40 100260 Screw, 10-32 X 1.375 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 100 



 

 Crane Merchandising Systems * 3330 Crane Way * Williston SC  29853 101 

Washers, Bolts, & Misc. Hardware 

ITEM 
# 

PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION ITEM 
# 

PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION 

B1 100155 Hex Nut, #10 - 32 E1 100235 Pop Rivet, Black 1/8" 

B2 100156 Hex Nut, 1/4 - 20 E2 100229 Pop Rivet, Steel (Zinc Plated) 1/8" 

B3 100153 Hex Nut, #8 - 32 E3 100228 Pop Rivet, Steel (Zinc Plated) 3/16" 

B4 100162 Hex Nut, Dex Plug E4 100226 Pop Rivet, Aluminum 1/8” White 

B5 100185 Speed Nut E5 100224 Pop Rivet, SS 187  

B6 100163 Hex Nut with washer, #10 - 24 E6 100224 Rivet, Bulbex 3/16 Black (E6 rb E5) 

B7 100154 Elastic Stop Nut, #8 - 32 E7 100227 Pop Rivet, Steel 3/16 Black 

B8 100152 Nut Jam Lock 5/16    

B9 100183 Push Nut .187 X .437 F1 100043 Nylon Bushing, Heyco 2867 

B10 100173 Push Nut ID .250 F2 100221 Retaining Ring 

B11 100150 Push Nut Washer Cap Type F3 100210 Cotter Pin .076 diameter .5 long 

B12 100148 Nylon Insert Lock Nut ¼ - 20 F4 100199 Pin Self Clinching .250 x ¾ 

B13 100170 Nut, 10-32 Nylock F5 100256 Screw, Button Head Cap 10-32 x 5/8” 

B14 100164 Nut, ¼-20 Pem nut C420-1 F6 100196 Pin Belt Tensioner Idler PVT 

   F7 100106 E Ring Ext ¼ #E-25 

C1 NLA Washer, Lock .261 ID F8 101171 Standoff Richo RLCBSR401SR 

C2 100508 Washer, Nylon .189 x .375 x .031 F9 100200 Pin Self Clinch .250 x 1 

C3 100503 Washer, .260 ID x .687 OD Flat F10 101169 Standoff, Clinch 8 – 32 5/8 

C4 100504 Washer, Hex #29-34 (T-Handle) F11 100391 Nylon Spacer #8 ID, .312 OD, .5 

C5 100509 Washer, .191 ID x .5 OD x .054T Flat F12 100076 Tinnerman Clip, U-Nut ¼ - 20 

C6 100487 Washer, SS Flat #10 F13 100077 Clip, Canoe 254-12020-99 

C7 100488 Washer, Flat 18 Ga 17/64 ID x 5/8 OD F14 100403 Belt Tensioner Spring 

C8 100488 Washer, Flat 3/8 Steel (C8 rb C7) F15 101173 Standoff, Circuit Board 

C9 100489 Washer, Flat 15/32ID X 59/64OD F16 100082 Clip, Canoe Natural (Lens) 

   F17 100088 Clip, Retainer Compressor 

D1 100009 Bolt, Carriage ¼ - 20 x 2.5 F18 100384 Spacer, 1/4ID X .275 

D2 NLA Bolt, Carriage 10-24 x .82 F19 100225 Clip, Pine Tree Rivet 

D3 100012 Bolt, ¼-20 X 1.75    

D4 100010 Bolt, Carriage ¼-20 X 2 H1 100218 Plug, Dome Black .50 

D5 100011 Bolt, Hex ¼-20 X 1.25 H2 100514 Wire Tie, 7 1/2" 

D6 100015 Bolt, Carriage 10-24 X .82 H3 100513 Wire Tie, 4" 

   H4 100516 Wire Tie, Twist 

   H5 100056 Clamp, Nylon 5/16” White 

   H6 100064 Clamp P 1” Heyco 3390 

   H7 100068 Clamp, .250 Push Fin Base 

      

 


